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Editor’s comment

There are few hotter topics in the pensions 
industry right now than longevity, with 
recent slowdowns in life expectancy 
improvements and the implications for 
defined benefit pension schemes being 
widely reported in both the pensions and 
national press.

While slowing life expectancy improvements has an obvious 
impact on us all socially, for pension schemes at least, it comes 
with a financial benefit. It is, for many, a welcome relief from the 
impact of the (seemingly never-ending) trend of falling yields. 

Whereas historically it has been commonplace for life 
expectancies to be revised upwards at each actuarial valuation, 
recent heavy mortality experience has seen life expectancy 
assumptions (and therefore the value placed on pension 
scheme liabilities) fall in recent years. The effect has been 
particularly pronounced this year, with the latest CMI 2016 
model reducing the value placed on pension scheme liabilities 
by around 3% for a typical scheme compared with last year. 
Experience so far over 2017 has been even heavier - if it 
continues we could be looking at CMI 2017 reducing expected 
liabilities by a further 1%.

Being able to make sense of longevity trends is relevant to 
so many important aspects of managing a defined benefit 
pension scheme, from actuarial valuations and setting 
member option terms, to liability management and de-risking 
transactions. We therefore wanted to compile a report that 
provided those involved in the management of these pension 
schemes with a comprehensive guide to the key issues.  
We were also keen to hear the views of different pension 
schemes and are pleased to have had over 100 people respond 
to our survey on life expectancy trends, from a wide range of 
pension schemes. 

Michelle helps trustees and 
companies to understand, prepare 

for, and implement longevity hedging 
strategies through the use of buy-ins, 

buy-outs and longevity swaps.

As a Scheme Actuary, one of 
Michelle’s key areas of focus is 
helping clients to incorporate 

longevity de-risking in a way that 
dovetails effectively with their 

funding and investment strategies.

Michelle Wright  
Partner, LCP

Making sense of 
longevity trends
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Report highlights

• Life expectancy improvement rates have fallen from 3.1% pa in 2011 to just 1% pa in 2016.

• The reduced impact of cardiovascular disease treatment, ineffective flu vaccines and Britain’s 
austerity measures have all been cited as potential contributors to the slow down.

• Some argue that the recent experience represents a “new norm” for longevity improvement rates. 
However, it is far from clear for how long any new trend will persist: new medical breakthroughs, 
increased Government spending on health and social care, or lifestyle improvements could all 
cause the trend to reverse again in future.

• Despite the uncertainty, buy-in, buy-out and longevity swap pricing has materially improved 
recently as insurers and reinsurers reflect the latest data.

• Pension schemes should work closely with their advisers to assess insurer and reinsurer pricing 
against a range of underlying mortality assumptions when assessing value-for-money. It can also be 
helpful to consider likely supply/demand pressures in the insurance and reinsurance markets when 
considering whether to remove longevity risk at today’s price.

When advising trustees and sponsors on longevity 
de-risking options, one of the questions we 
frequently get asked is: “If people are now living less 
long than expected, is longevity still a risk we should 
be worried about?”  To help answer this question, 
in this report we take a look at what the key drivers 
for the slowdown may have been and consider how 
these trends may play out in the future.

If, like 75% of our survey respondents, you do still 
intend to remove longevity risk through buy-ins, 
buy-outs or longevity swaps at some point in your 
journey plan, you will want comfort from your 
advisers that the transaction represents good value-
for-money. In this report we therefore also consider 
ways in which you can evaluate the attractiveness 
of the pricing received during this time of apparent 
uncertainty.  Whilst the jury may still be out on 
whether the recent mortality experience represents a 

new trend or a short-term blip, the good news is that 
insurers and reinsurers appear now to be materially 
reflecting the new data - resulting in some significant 
improvements in pricing.

Whether you are looking to undertake a buy-in or a 
longevity swap transaction to manage your longevity 
risk, it is likely that the ultimate bearer of that risk will 
be the global reinsurance market. Starting on page 
12, Amy Kessler from Prudential Financial (one of the 
leading reinsurers in this market), shares her views on 
longevity trends and the outlook for the longevity risk 
transfer market.

We hope that this report will serve as a useful 
reference guide to those managing defined benefit 
pension schemes, and that it will equip you with the 
understanding and practical insight required to help 
you to set appropriate assumptions and manage your 
risks during these interesting times.

Editor’s comment
continued

Being able to make sense of longevity 
trends is relevant to so many 
important aspects of managing  
a defined benefit pension scheme.
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Most respondents view the slowdown in life  
expectancy improvements as the new norm. . .

Survey findings at a glance

6

Lifestyle 
improvements 
and education

Socio-
economic 
factors

Significant 
drop in 
heart and 
circulatory 
diseases

Progress  
in cancer  
treatments NHS 

funding

Research 
into new 
therapies/
technology

1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th 6th

Most will think about removing longevity risk, at some point 

75% 50%

30%

20%

of schemes are planning on hedging 
longevity risk at some point on the 
journey to their long-term objective

Plan to use 
buy-ins as part 
of their journey

Plan to use buy-ins/swaps but only once 
they reach their long-term objective

Plan to use 
longevity swaps 
as part of their 
journey

How can you assess whether the pricing of a transaction 
represents good value-for-money? See page 18 for more.

2/3 targeting self-sufficiency

aiming for buy-out1/3
versus

60% believe the slowdown 
is the new norm

What are the key drivers for the slowdown and how might 
these trends may play out in the future? See page 8 for more.

believe improvements in life 
expectancy to revert back to rates 
seen in the late 1990s/early 2000s

20%
believe we have 
reached the peak of 
human life expectancy

believe modern science will drive even 
higher increases in life expectancy18%

2%

. . . with lifestyle improvements and education  
considered the biggest driver of members’ life expectancies 
What factors are impacting your pension scheme members’ life expectancy the most?

40% 20% 40%
In 5 years In 10 years When affordable
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Longevity is a risk, but not the most important one… 

Survey findings at a glance
continued

7

Most schemes use the CMI 
projections for funding purposes

And are therefore likely to see funding 
improvements as a result of the latest 
mortality experience

71%

Longevity risk is being 
measured, by some

Others use stochastic models or 
scenario based models to help 
measure longevity risk

The latest CMI 2016 model reduces the 
value of pension scheme liabilities by 
around 3% for a typical scheme.  
See page 11 for more.

71 % use CMI 
projections, of which 
2/3 tend to just 
adopt most recent 
version available

The key debate amongst trustees and sponsors is usually around how 
much of these risks to hedge, and when. See page 16 for more.

use an approximate Value  
at Risk to measure it1/3

of pension schemes are  
now including longevity risk 

when they think about their risk profile 
(but that means 13% are not)

87%

Other risks keeping pension schemes up at night are cash availability, 
covenant, legislative and political risk. But longevity is becoming 
increasingly dominant for pension schemes as they de-risk their 
investment strategies:

of schemes are more 
than 25% hedged 
against interest rate 
and inflation risk

of schemes are less 
than 25% hedged 
against longevity risk

70% 60%

Funding level1
Market-related risks  
(eg inflation, interest rates etc)2

Life expectancy and other demographic risks3

Availability of cash to pay pensions as they fall due4
Other topical concerns5
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What’s been happening to longevity risk?

All we can really be certain about  
is that there is more uncertainty…

There has been much talk of the recent slowdown in longevity 
improvement rates in the UK and how this should reduce the  
life expectancy assumptions used by those who manage  
pension schemes.

The chart below shows how the rate of longevity improvement 
fell from 3.1% pa in 2011 to 1% pa in 2016. Furthermore, 
experience so far in 2017 is shaping up to continue the recent 
trend of higher than expected deaths, leading to a deceleration 
in improvement rates.

Importantly, this does not mean life expectancies are yet 
falling; people are still living longer, but the rate at which life 
expectancies are improving is not as high as it has been over 
the past few decades. 

Myles advises pension schemes on 
removing longevity risk through buy-ins, 

buy-outs and longevity swaps.

Before joining LCP in 2014,  
Myles worked on the insurance side of 

pension de-risking, at Paternoster in 2007, 
transferring to Rothesay Life in 2011. 

Is this a new normal for 
longevity trends?

Myles Pink  
Partner, LCP

Source: CMI, LCP calculations (England & Wales, males between age 65 and 90, 
standardised population)

0.0%

0.5%

1.0%

1.5%

2.0%

2.5%

3.0%

3.5%

4.0%

1981 1991 2001 2011

Mortality improvements - 5 year running average 

Chris has over 20 years’ experience advising a 
variety of companies and trustee boards on a 

wide range of UK pension issues.

He has particular expertise on mortality and 
longevity, with responsibility for keeping LCP’s 

actuaries informed of the latest developments 
and trends relating to life expectancy.

Chris Tavener 
Partner, LCP

Special thanks to Richard Willets, 
Expert Longevity Consultant to 

Just, for assistance in research 
supporting this paper.
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A number of explanations have been proposed for the recent fall in improvement 
rates. It was initially suggested by some that the apparent slowdown was caused 
by what could have been one-off events, such as a failure of the winter flu 
vaccine. However, whilst it is true that we have witnessed some spikes in winter 
deaths attributable to influenza, relatively high mortality continued throughout 
the whole of 2015 and 2016 and into 2017. The improvement slowdown is also 
not unique to the UK; across the globe (in Canada, the US and other European 
countries) we have started to see similar patterns. 

Many are now therefore questioning whether the recent experience observed 
is more than a series of “blips”, but instead part of a persistent slowdown in the 
underlying pace of improvement. If this is the case, the key question becomes 
for how long will this new trend persist and could it reverse again? To answer 
this, we first need to understand better what is causing the change.

It is clear from the chart below that the pace of improvements in life 
expectancy has varied through time.

What’s been happening to longevity risk?
continued

60%
of those surveyed  
believe the recent 
slowdown in 
improvements is 
the new norm

Mortality rates fell steadily 
between 1961 and 2011, 
but much quicker between 
2000 and 2011.

Since 2011, rates have fallen 
more slowly than they have 
for 40 years.

Mortality rates 

2%

3%

4%

5%

6%

7%

8%

9%

1961 1971 1981 1991 2001 2011 2021

What if the 
current trend 
continues?

What if high 
improvements 
had continued?

Source: CMI, LCP calculations (England & Wales, males between age 65 and 90, standardised population)

It shows that mortality rates fell steadily between 1961 and 2011, but much more 
rapidly between 2000 and 2011.

It is widely accepted that much of the higher rate of life expectancy 
improvements experienced in the first decade of the 21st Century was due to 
the reduced influence of cardiovascular disease. This was partly due to factors 
such as less cigarette smoking. However, improvements in treatment, such as 
more extensive use of statins and other medications and surgical procedures 
(such as angioplasties to treat heart disease) also played a role.

However, now that these contributors are already saving so many lives, it is 
questionable whether further improvements of this kind can be sustained.  
The rate of reduction in cardiovascular disease mortality has slowed markedly 
since 2011 and no other major disease class is currently making progress at 
anywhere near the same pace.
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This can be clearly observed in the chart below which 
shows age-standardised mortality rates (for males 
over age 65 in England & Wales) broken down into 
the main causes of death. For example, in 1970, when 
mortality rates were 10%, cardiovascular diseases 
accounted for a death rate of 5.4%. By 2016, the 
death rate from cardiovascular diseases had fallen 
to 1.3% and this reduction has driven most of the 
overall reduction in aggregate mortality. However, the 
potential for further improvements associated with 
this cause of death, looked to have diminished.

To add to the debate, it may be that the slowdown 
in life expectancy improvements has not been solely 
caused by the reducing impact of cardiovascular 
deaths.

Recently, experts have speculated that we could 
perhaps also be seeing an adverse impact of 
Britain’s austerity measures, following the 2007/8 
financial crisis. As noted above, a similar slowdown 
has been observed in other developed countries, 
but the deceleration has been particularly marked in 
the UK. Observers such as Sir Michael Marmot have 
suggested that funding of the NHS and social care 
schemes may be playing a part in the changes.

What’s been happening to longevity risk?
continued

Where do life expectancies  
go from here?
Heavier mortality: What do we need to believe 
to expect the recent trend to become the norm?

• It could be that during the period from 2000 to 
2011 longevity improvement rates were abnormally 
high (because of improvements in the prevention 
and treatment of cardiovascular disease) and we 
now might witness a reversion in life expectancy 
improvements to the sort of rates we experienced 
during the period before 2000, or even earlier.

• The adverse impact of an aging population on the 
nation’s health and care provision could be a further 
long-term factor that has crept in over the past 
decade and is set to stay.

• It is not clear when the next major advance in the 
treatment of cancer, treatment for dementia, an 
effective universal flu vaccine or other life-extending 
breakthroughs will take effect.

Lighter mortality again: What do we need to 
believe to expect longevity improvements to  
pick-up again?

• While we appear to be experiencing a shortage of 
major medical advances leading to material increases 
in life expectancy in the short term, it is of course 
possible that further life-extending breakthroughs 
will emerge within a small number of years. Advances 
in cancer immunotherapy, gene therapy, diabetes 
treatment and stem cell research may impact the 
life expectancy of many people who are currently 
members of a defined benefit pension scheme.

• Government spending on the NHS and long-term 
care provision could increase if political pressure 
increases, easing the constraint on life expectancy 
improvements.

• We are also starting to witness evidence of a trend 
away from obesity, poor nutrition and a sedentary 
lifestyle in some segments of the defined benefit 
pension population.

Perhaps we are witnessing a long-term slowing in life 
expectancy improvements, or at least a medium-term 
slowing. Actuaries preoccupy themselves with seeking 
to identify patterns in data to make projections. Until a 
clear basis for a forecast pattern can be identified, the 
impact of different factors will cause the life expectancy 
debate to continue, leading to volatility in longevity 
assumptions. All we really know is we are observing 
more volatility now than we have seen for two decades.

Mortality rates by cause of death group 

0%

2%

4%

6%

8%

10%

12%

1975 1985 1995 2005 2015

Dementia and Alzheimer’s
Injury and poisoning
Other

Cancer
Respiratory diseases
Circulatory diseases

Source: ONS, LCP calculations (England & Wales,  
males over age 65, standardised population)



Projecting longevity assumptions  
using the CMI model
Some concepts explained

How are longevity 
assumptions constructed?
A pension scheme’s longevity 
assumption is typically broken  
down into two components:

Base table assumption  
How long people are currently  
expected to live.

Future improvements assumption 
How today’s longevity rates are 
expected to develop in the future.

A base table assumption is typically 
set by analysing historical mortality 
experience and adjusting this to  
reflect the characteristics of the specific 
pension scheme (eg by considering 
trends amongst members in receipt of 
pensions of different sizes and/or living 
in different postcodes).

Future improvements, on the other 
hand, cannot be analysed in the same 
objective way. Instead, pension schemes 
and their advisers must determine a 
more subjective assumption about what 
might happen in the future.

What is the CMI1 model?
One of the most widely used models 
for projecting future longevity rates 
is the CMI model. This model is built 
on the key underlying principle that 
in the short-term future, longevity 
improvement rates are expected to be 
similar to those observed in the recent 
past. Then, over time, improvements will 
converge to a single long-term rate. The 
CMI model is updated each year to take 
account of new mortality experience as 
it emerges through ONS2 data. 

The trend in lower longevity improvement 
rates we have observed over the last few 
years has led to the latest release (the 
CMI 2016 model) projecting materially 
lower longevity improvement rates than 
under the CMI 2015 model (and indeed 
previous releases). To put this into 
perspective, moving from the CMI 2015 
to the CMI 2016 model, would reduce 
the value of a typical pension scheme’s 
liabilities by around 3%.
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What about the new  
“smoothing parameter”?
The short-term improvements used 
in the CMI model are determined 
by taking a “smoothed” average of 
historical mortality experience. Prior 
to the CMI 2016 model being released, 
this smoothing parameter was applied 
automatically in the model itself. 
However, because the recent shift in 
mortality rates has been so significant, 
the CMI 2016 model now provides for 
use of a specific “smoothing parameter” 
(“S”) that allows actuaries to control the 
amount of smoothing. 

The smoothing parameter in CMI 2016 
has a default value of 7.5. A higher 
value of S brings more smoothing, and 
hence places less weight on recent UK 
mortality experience. Currently this leads 
to longer assumed life expectancies (but 
would not necessarily always be the 
case, eg if trends were to reverse). 

There are arguments for using a 
smoothing parameter other than 7.5. 
For example one argument for adopting 
a smoothing factor higher than 7.5 
is that there is evidence to suggest 
that longevity improvement rates for 
members of defined benefit pension 
schemes are higher and more stable 
than those observed nationally. Indeed 
in its Working Paper, the CMI recognises 
that “There is still uncertainty about 
the appropriate level of initial mortality 
improvements both for the general 
population and when applying the 
Model to other populations. Because 
of this, the Committee encourages 
users of the Model to consider the 
impact of different choices for the 
period smoothing parameter”. This was 
supported by a recent CMI Working 
Paper, which reported that pension 
scheme members (particularly less 
deprived ones) appear to have been 
more resilient to recent slowdowns in 
longevity improvement rates than the 
national population in general.

Trend in deaths
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1 CMI: Continuous Mortality Investigation       2 ONS: Office for National Statistics
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Views from a reinsurer

71%
of schemes adopt the CMI model 
for their mortality projections

Amy Kessler 
Senior Vice President 

and Head of Longevity 
Risk Transfer, 

Prudential Financial

The recent slowing in the rate of life 
expectancy improvement is having a big 
influence on the models used to project 
pension scheme liabilities. 

This is because the CMI projection model (widely adopted 
by UK defined benefit pension schemes) uses improvement 
rates from the recent past as the starting point for its forecast 
of improvement rates in the future. As we have shifted from 
a period of high to low improvements, the projection models 
have quickly shifted from one extreme to another, reducing 
both the value placed on pension scheme liabilities and the 
cost of longevity risk transfer. 

However, the CMI is not a crystal ball and actual life 
expectancy improvement rates in the future are likely to 
follow a path that is somewhere between the high and low 
improvements of the recent past. 

In our view, longevity improvements are likely to remain muted 
until another major medical advance comes along, such as 
a proper flu vaccine, an artificial pancreas as effective as a 
pacemaker, or increasingly effective cancer therapies. All 
of these are making good progress in the medical research 
community and will bring along higher improvements (and 
therefore higher cost of longevity risk transfer). The real 
challenge is that nobody (not the CMI, not the reinsurers and 
not pension schemes) can know for sure when this next wave 
of improvements may come and just quite how it will affect 
pension scheme members.

In 2011, Amy led Prudential’s successful 
launch of its longevity reinsurance product 

and, together with her exceptional team, 
has closed over $40 billion in international 

reinsurance transactions since, covering 
members of nearly 200 pension funds 

in the United Kingdom including British 
Airways and Rolls-Royce.

The CMI is not  
a crystal ball:  
a reinsurer’s viewpoint
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Views from a reinsurer
continued

Why do reinsurers take on longevity risk from 
defined benefit pension schemes?
Reinsurers write longevity risk protection at attractive 
levels because the risk diversifies other risks that they 
already hold on their books. 

In the past, many reinsurers have acquired very 
large blocks of life insurance risk (which pays-out if 
policyholders die before a pre-agreed age). Taking 
longevity risk from UK defined benefit pension 
schemes is an effective way to balance this mortality 
exposure and therefore reinsurers can add it to their 
books in a capital efficient manner. 

Today, there is ample capacity for longevity 
reinsurance to meet current demand and while this 
appetite for new business exists, pension schemes 
can benefit from downward pressure on pricing.

How are reinsurers pricing the uncertainty  
in longevity expectations?

Reinsurers charge a “risk fee” to cover the 
uncertainty in longevity expectations. The insurer or 
pension scheme transferring longevity risk through a 
longevity swap will pay the following amounts:

• The reinsurer’s ‘day one’ best estimate assessment 
of all the cash flows owed to the members of the 
pension scheme covered by the transaction; and

• This additional “risk fee” charged to cover the risk 
that the covered beneficiaries live longer than 
expected and the actual benefits payable exceed 
the best estimate assumption at some point in the 
future.

Assessing best estimate
This exercise to determine the reinsurers’ best 
estimate assumption is not dissimilar to that which a 
pension scheme carries out for its triennial valuation. 
The key difference is that the reinsurer cannot seek 
more money from the pension scheme at a later date 
if its views today turn out to be wrong tomorrow. This 

is a particularly acute point for us reinsurers; after all, 
we are taking-on these risks for over 50 years into the 
future based on an assessment of that risk today.

The CMI model that many pension schemes use is 
calibrated on general population data rather than 
data specific to members of pension schemes who 
will tend to live longer and may experience higher 
improvements than the average person on the street. 
There is a risk that this disparity in the experiences 
of those who are members of pension schemes 
and those who are not may become even more 
pronounced in the UK, as the cost of supporting an 
ageing population puts further pressure on the public 
health system and on the local government system 
of care homes. Pension scheme members may be 
more likely to be able to afford the care they need and 
therefore enjoy higher longevity improvement rates 
than those in the general population, as a result. 

Since reinsurers have only one chance to price the risk, 
we are likely to be more cautious about moving too 
quickly to a projection that is so heavily influenced by 
the recent low levels of improvements in the general 
population. For these reasons, as pension scheme 
actuaries were taking into account the slowing trend 
in 2015 and early 2016, reinsurer pricing shifted more 
slowly because, unlike the pension scheme actuaries, 
we have only one chance to set a price.

In practice, most reinsurers do not actually use the CMI 
model. Instead, they use proprietary models, many of 
which use similar methodologies to the CMI but with 
different assumptions and parameters designed to 
smooth out much of the volatility inherent in the CMI’s 
improvement expectations from one year to the next. 
Nevertheless, the persistently high mortality rates seen 
in the UK in recent years, coupled with recent low 
levels of improvements, mean that the starting point 
for our future improvement projection models is now 
the lowest it has been in a decade. This has served to 
materially reduce the cost of longevity risk transfer. 
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Determining the risk fee
The level of risk fee charged by reinsurers is a 
function of a number of drivers including:

• The amount of capital that a reinsurer allocates  
to absorb adverse fluctuations in their best 
estimate assumption over time;

• Competitive pressures in the market; and

• The nature of the pension scheme (including the 
duration, inflation linkage in the pension scheme’s 
benefit structure and any uncertainties in the  
data or benefits).

Risk fees are currently quite attractive for well 
prepared schemes with comprehensive and clean 
data.  There are two key drivers for the attractive 
pricing available today.  First, the reinsurers in 
the market are managing their risk profiles in a 
capital efficient manner by balancing mortality and 
longevity.  Second, the transactions with good data 
tend to be very competitive with bids from six or 
more firms.  As market capacity is consumed, it is 
likely that both of these forces placing downward 
pressure on risk fees will diminish.

What does this mean for pension schemes?
The result of reinsurers using lower improvement 
rates, together with their confidence in charging 
attractive risk fees in the current market is that the 
cost of longevity risk transfer is currently at the 
lowest level it has been in a decade. 

Views from a reinsurer
continued

It is important to recognise that pension schemes 
that can afford but decide not to transfer their 
longevity risk to an insurer or reinsurer at today’s 
pricing levels are implicitly assuming that:

• Longevity improvement rates will fall further than 
predicted by current projection models and persist 
at these lower levels into the long term and/or;

• Reinsurers will cut their risk fees further.

If these pension schemes do intend to remove 
longevity risk at some point in the future, they are 
betting that they can call the point at which these 
two assumptions are at their minimum before 
medical science launches further life-extending 
breakthroughs or before reinsurance capacity is 
consumed by other pension schemes and insurers 
such that more capital needs to enter the market to 
support the risk. This is a big bet!

At PFI (Prudential Financial), we, like our competitors, 
are experiencing significant demand for longevity 
reinsurance from both pension schemes and 
insurance companies. We are currently quoting on 
over £30bn of new business, implying a two-fold 
increase in demand since 2015.

The decision on whether and when to hedge 
longevity risk, and at what price, is clearly complex 
and dependent on a number of factors, many 
of which are specific to each pension scheme’s 
circumstances. However, our experience is that  
well-prepared pension schemes are finding a pricing 
level at which a longevity swap or a buy-in is cost-
effective when they compare the benefit of recent 
reductions in price with the uncertainty inherent in 
retaining the risk.75%

of schemes plan to address longevity risk 
as part of their long-term objectives
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The slow down in mortality improvements 
is leading to life expectancies for funding 
pension schemes similar to those typically 
assumed using projections back towards 
the start of the century.

Chris Tavener
Partner
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Longevity vs investment risks

What can we learn 
from other markets?

David Wrigley 
Partner, LCP

The decision around whether or not to 
hedge longevity risk (through either a 
longevity swap or buy-in) at current 
pricing bears similarities with decisions 
in other markets, where pension 
schemes are trying to balance good risk 
management against the potential  
for “regret risk” (either because they 
hedge too early or too late).

For example, it is likely that most defined benefit pension schemes 
in the UK will have had a discussion about hedging interest rate 
and inflation risks at some point over the last few years. 

In our experience, these discussions have led to most schemes 
taking a strategic decision to hedge at least some of these 
risks. The key debate amongst trustees and sponsors is usually 
around how much of these risks to hedge, and when.

These debates have been particularly challenging when set 
against a backdrop of falling gilt yields. Those pension schemes 
who are more reluctant to hedge, often speculate that the cost 
of hedging may become cheaper in future, if gilt yields rise to 
what they consider to be more “normal” levels.  These pension 
schemes are essentially placing a bet (equal to the size of the 
scheme’s unhedged liabilities) that yields will rise faster or higher 
than the market is currently expecting – a bet that has become 
larger and larger as long-term yields have continued to fall, 
making these hedging decisions increasingly difficult. This is not 
dissimilar to a pension scheme contemplating whether to hedge 
longevity risk now, or to wait and see whether the mortality 
trends could potentially reduce pricing further.

David is a partner in LCP’s 
investment team. He helps both 

pension scheme trustees and 
sponsoring employers manage 

their investments.

David’s particular areas  
of expertise are in developing 

efficient investment strategies and 
establishing de-risking frameworks.
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Longevity vs investment risks
continued

Extending the framework to longevity hedging 
The same approach described in the box above can 
be extended to decisions relating to hedging longevity 
risk. Many pension schemes view longevity risk as 
being unrewarded. It is possible that the cost of buy-
ins, buy-outs and longevity swaps might improve 
from their already-attractive levels today (eg if recent 
mortality trends persist or if insurers manage to source 
even more attractive asset returns). However, for most 
pension schemes it is likely to be preferable to hedge 
the risk today if it is affordable to do so, particularly 
if their views on supply and demand dynamics in 
the longevity risk transfer market lead them to be 
concerned that there may be upward pressure on 
pricing in the medium to long term. Pension schemes 
that hold a particular view that pricing may fall in the 
short term before this medium-term trend bites, may 
decide to adopt a more gradual approach to longevity 
de-risking, perhaps through entering into a programme 
of phased buy-ins over time.

Advantages of phased de-risking
There are other reasons why entering into a modest 
buy-in or longevity swap could lead to a lower cost 
of hedging overall: executing an initial transaction, if 
properly managed, will require the pension scheme to 
cleanse data, collect additional data (eg information 
about spouses), fully document a benefit specification 
document and build relationships within the insurance 
or reinsurance market. 

By completing such a transaction, trustees and 
sponsors will become a more experienced purchaser 
of insurance when compared with those who have not 
been through the process, at a time when the market 
inevitably becomes more crowded and providers 
are able to select who they deal with and offer best 
pricing to.

Creating a framework for deciding whether to hedge
How would a pension scheme typically approach the decision to hedge interest rates and inflation?

03 When is the best time? 

Finally, the pension scheme needs to 
agree when it is best to implement the 
target hedge ratio. This might include 
considering how much risk removal 
can be afforded today (allowing for 
any funding, collateral or liquidity 
constraints) and views on current vs 
future pricing (most notably as driven 
by supply and demand factors in the 
relevant market). Schemes that are 
concerned about the cost of hedging 
becoming cheaper in future, may 
decide to implement the hedge ratio 
more gradually, in order to benefit 
from time-cost averaging. 

02 How much risk to 
remove?
Once a pension scheme has 
decided strategically to remove 
the risk, the next question is 
how much should be removed? 
This might include considering 
how the risk interacts with the 
pension scheme’s other risk 
exposures (allowing for any 
diversification benefits) and the 
sponsor’s ability to support the 
scheme should losses emerge.

01 Is it a rewarded risk? 

First, pension schemes should 
establish whether the risk in 
question is one, in principle, 
they want to bear. Whilst 
investing in growth asset 
classes can lead to excess 
returns, pension schemes often 
view interest rate and inflation 
as unrewarded risks. They 
would rather focus on risks they 
believe they can be rewarded 
for, rather than expecting to 
“beat the market” in order to 
close deficits through rising 
long-term real yields.
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Longevity risk insurance pricing

How can you assess 
value-for-money in 
uncertain times?

What does the recent uncertainty mean 
for pension schemes looking to hedge 
longevity risk?

Pricing has come down
The good news is that buy-in, buy-out and longevity swap 
pricing has reduced recently as insurers and reinsurers are 
now reflecting recent heavier mortality and lower expectations 
of future improvement rates. In fact, absolute pricing is at its 
lowest levels for almost ten years. This means that schemes’ 
buy-out deficits will have reduced and so more schemes will 
now be closer to their ultimate aim – good news for schemes 
that have been waiting for pricing to become affordable.

However, although absolute pricing has come down,  
for many pension schemes, their own assessment of the 
liabilities will also have come down, potentially by more  
than the insurance pricing.

So how should a pension scheme assess whether lower pricing 
offers good value-for-money? 

Value-for-money is not the same as affordability
In assessing whether or not to proceed with a longevity  
de-risking transaction (be that a buy-in or a longevity  
swap) pension schemes often assess both (i) whether the 
transaction is affordable and (ii) whether or not it offers  
good value-for-money.

How have we measured value-for-money in the past?
Trustees and sponsors typically assess the attractiveness of buy-
in pricing by comparing it with the pension scheme’s projected 
cash flow liabilities, discounted using a gilt curve. This allows 

of schemes identified 
affordability as being 

a current barrier to addressing 
longevity risk

of schemes using CMI 
projections expect to 

adapt to the latest version of the 
model and so the scheme’s own 
assessment for the liabiities against 
which to measure pricing will 
have reduced as a result of recent 
mortality experience

David provides actuarial and insurance 
de-risking advice to both trustee and 

corporate clients.

Over the last few years he has helped a 
number of clients successfully complete 

both buy-in and buy-out transactions, as 
well as liability management exercises.

David Fink 
Partner, LCP
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Longevity risk insurance pricing
continued

them to compare the investment return implied by 
the buy-in relative to the return on gilts (or other 
low risk asset class). We are now consistently seeing 
pensioner buy-ins executed with an implied yield that 
is somewhat in excess of the return from a portfolio of 
matching gilts.

A similar yield measure can also be used to assess 
longevity swap pricing (often referred to as a “drag” 
on investment returns). Schemes might also consider 
the number of months of assumed additional life 
expectancy that the cost of the swap equates to, or the 
probability of the swap being “in the money” in future.

The limitation of these historical value-for-money 
measures is that the calculations are highly sensitive to 

We are now consistantly seeing 
pensioner buy-ins executed with 
an implied yield that is somewhat 
in excess of the return from a 
portfolio of matching gilts.

(and potentially distorted by) the choice of underlying 
demographic assumptions, particularly longevity.  
The longer members are assumed to live in the 
calculations underlying the scheme’s view of the 
world, the better value the buy-in or longevity  
swap appears to be.

So when views on the underlying longevity 
assumption are so uncertain, how do you ensure  
your value-for-money assessment remains robust?

How might we measure value-for-money  
in the future?
There are a number of ways in which we are helping 
our clients to assess value-for-money during this time 
of uncertainty.

In our view, there is still a place for the traditional 
value-for-money measures, which provide a helpful 
and readily understood benchmark for assessing 
pricing. However, it is important that these pricing 
metrics are considered against a range of alternative 
longevity assumptions so that a judgement can be 
made. For example, as well as comparing against 
liabilities calculated using the latest unadjusted CMI 
2016 projections, it can be instructive to see how 
pricing compares when we place less reliance on the 
most recent experience (for example by applying a 
higher smoothing parameter).

Quite literally, can the pension 
scheme afford to hold the  
buy-in or longevity swap within  
its funding and investment strategies?  
The parameters and assumptions under 
which affordability are assessed are usually 
largely defined.

Value-for 
-money
Is the cost of the transaction 
commensurate with the amount of risk 
being removed and is it competitive 
relative to current and expected future 
market pricing? Assessing value-for-money 
has arguably become harder given the 
recent volatility in mortality experience and 
a growing divergence of views on how to 
measure the risk going forward.

Affordability
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Longevity risk insurance pricing
continued

Supplementing these traditional measures with  
some or all of the following can then help to build  
a more comprehensive picture of value-for-money.  
For example:

1. Pension schemes could consider looking at how 
much longevity expectations would need to change 
in order for a longevity swap to become “in the 
money” or for the yield on a buy-in policy to meet 
a target return. In other words, “what do you need 
to believe about the future for your scheme to be 
happy with today’s pricing?”. Pension schemes can 
then debate with their advisers how likely it might 
be for this outcome to play out.

2. The required life expectancy increase above could 
potentially be compared with the results of scenario 
testing (eg what would be the impact of a cure for 
cancer or reduced healthcare spending?).  
For example, we estimate that in a ‘cure for cancer’ 
scenario life expectancies at age 65 would increase 
by around 2 years on average, increasing a typical 
scheme’s liabilities by around 8%. Schemes should 
work with their advisers to understand the impact 
of other scenarios too. 

3. Pension schemes could also consider the extent to 
which we have seen actuarial longevity assumptions 
re-adjusted in the past. While the past is clearly not 
a guide to the future, this would help illustrate the 
volatility in assumption setting over recent years. 
This is illustrated in the chart below.

4. Finally, pension schemes should also consider with 
their advisers how longevity swap or buy-in/buy-
out pricing might change in the future. In particular, 
they might want to consider wider supply and 
demand dynamics in the insurance and reinsurance 
markets which are expected to put upward pressure 
on pricing in the medium term. Undertaking a 
longevity de-risking transaction today not only 
protects against longevity risk, but also the risk 
that longevity pricing increases in the future, 
independent of how actual experience unfolds.  
Amy Kessler refers to this in more detail in her 
article starting on page 12.

Illustrative change in funding liabilities due to changes in typical mortality 
improvement assumptions

Source: LCP analysis
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The chart shows the 
percentage change in a 
typical scheme's pensioner 
technical provisions at each 
triennial valuation date due 
to changes in the future 
longevity improvement 
assumptions. The percentage 
change is shown relative to 
the assumption adopted at 
the previous valuation date 
and assumes the scheme 
adopts the latest available 
projections at each valuation.



In a time when volatility of longevity 
assumptions is high, it is hard to estimate  
a pension scheme’s liability cash flows.   
By transferring that volatility to the 
insurance and reinsurance industry at  
an acceptable price, pension schemes  
and their sponsors can focus on  
managing investment returns and 
improving the likelihood of all pensions 
being paid in full.

Myles Pink
Partner
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LCP LifeAnalytics... 
the missing link  
in understanding  
pensions risk

! Ensure optimal  
investment and  
funding strategy  
decisions.

Assess value-for-
money of buy-ins, 
buy-outs and 
longevity swaps.

Create an 
effective risk 
management 
framework.

LCP LifeAnalytics is a unique tool that allows you to measure  
the longevity risk in your pension scheme. 

By analysing your pension scheme liabilities at an individual member 
level, it provides a tailored longevity “Value at Risk” for your scheme, 
which can be compared alongside your investment risk.

The longevity risk can be measured over any relevant time  
horizon (such as a 10 year journey plan) and at any risk level  
(eg a 1-in-20 year event).

And, once you fully understand your longevity risk, and how it  
compares to your other risks, you can make better decisions  
about how to manage it.

Are you thinking about longevity risk in the right way?
Answer three simple questions about your scheme to find out... lifeanalytics.lcp.uk.com

http://lifeanalytics.lcp.uk.com




Contact us
For further information please contact our team.

Michelle Wright 
Partner

Michelle.Wright@lcp.uk.com

+44 (0)20 7432 3073

Myles Pink 
Partner

Myles.Pink@lcp.uk.com

+44 (0)20 7432 3067

All rights to this document are reserved to Lane Clark & Peacock LLP (“LCP”). This document may be reproduced in whole or in part, provided prominent acknowledgement of the source is given. 

We accept no liability to anyone to whom this document has been provided (with or without our consent). Lane Clark & Peacock LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales 

with registered number OC301436. LCP is a registered trademark in the UK (Regd. TM No 2315442) and in the EU (Regd. TM No 002935583). All partners are members of Lane Clark & Peacock LLP. 

A list of members’ names is available for inspection at 95 Wigmore Street, London W1U 1DQ, the firm’s principal place of business and registered office. The firm is regulated by the Institute and 

Faculty of Actuaries in respect of a range of investment business activities. The firm is not authorised under the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 but we are able in certain circumstances to 

offer a limited range of investment services to clients because we are licensed by the Institute and Faculty of Actuaries. We can provide these investment services if they are an incidental part of the 

professional services we have been engaged to provide. 

At LCP, our experts provide clear, concise advice focused on your needs. We use innovative technology 
to give you real time insight & control. Our experts work in pensions, investment, insurance, energy and 
employee benefits.

© Lane Clark & Peacock LLP 2017

Lane Clark & Peacock LLP  

London, UK  

Tel: +44 (0)20 7439 2266  

enquiries@lcp.uk.com

Lane Clark & Peacock LLP  

Winchester, UK  

Tel: +44 (0)1962 870060 

enquiries@lcp.uk.com

Lane Clark & Peacock Ireland Limited

Dublin, Ireland  

Tel: +353 (0)1 614 43 93 

enquiries@lcpireland.com

Lane Clark & Peacock Netherlands B.V. 
(operating under licence)

Utrecht, Netherlands 

Tel: +31 (0)30 256 76 30  

info@lcpnl.com 

https://www.lcp.uk.com/
mailto:Michelle.Wright%40lcp.uk.com%20?subject=
mailto:Myles.Pink%40lcp.uk.com%20?subject=
mailto:enquiries%40lcp.uk.com%20?subject=
mailto:enquiries%40lcp.uk.com%20?subject=
mailto:enquiries%40lcpireland.com%20?subject=
mailto:info%40lcpnl.com%20%20?subject=

	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24

